At 1 January 2019 the Group recognised lease liabilities of NOK 437.4 million and right-of-use assets of NOK
437.4 million. The remaining implementation impact of NOK -2.6 million is reversal of trade payables and
other current assets now included in IFRS 16 implementation.

The Group recognised lease liabilities for leased properties, containers and trailers that were previously
classified as operating leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of remaining lease
payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019.

A corresponding right-of-use asset was recognised, measured at the amount equal to the lease liability and
adjusted by the amount of lease incentives embedded in the value of the asset, asset impairment, accrued
costs of restoration and any liabilities relating to onerous leases.

19

Interim Report Q4 2019

IFRS 16 impacts on income statement

(Amounts in NOK 1 000)  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
 Q4 2019  Impact  Q4 2019

 IAS 17*  IFRS 16  IFRS 16

Revenue  71 884  -  71 884
Lease expenses  18 879  -17 341  1 538
Property-related expenses  8 696  -  8 696
Salary and other employee benefits  11 169  -  11 169
Depreciation  3 552  297  3 849
Other operating expenses  9 239  -  9 239
Operating profit before fair value adjustments  20 349  17 044  37 393
Change in fair value of investment properties  12 451  -  12 451
Change in fair value of leasehold properties  -  -14 726  -14 726
Operating profit after fair value adjustments  32 800  2 318  35 118
Net finance  -2 768  -4 919  -7 687
Profit before tax  30 032  -2 601  27 431
Income tax expense  7 015  -3 066  3 949
Profit for the period  23 017  465  23 482
* Income statement impacts are shown as if IAS 17 still applied, without the adoption of the new standard IFRS 16

IFRS 16 effects on income statement YTD

(Amounts in NOK 1 000)  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
 Full year 2019  Impact  Full year 2019
 IAS 17*  IFRS 16  IFRS 16

Revenue  266 453  -  266 453
Lease expenses  74 699  -62 886  11 813
Property-related expenses  28 975  -  28 975
Salary and other employee benefits  39 566  -  39 566
Depreciation  11 710  398  12 108
Other operating expenses  34 730  -  34 730
Operating profit before fair value adjustments  76 773  62 488  139 261
Change in fair value of investment properties  17 523  -  17 523
Change in fair value of leasehold properties  -  -55 204  -55 204
Operating profit after fair value adjustments  94 296  7 284  101 580
Net finance  -7 560  -18 417  -25 977
Profit before tax  86 736  -11 133  75 603
Income tax expense  18 181  -4 311  13 870
Profit for the period  68 555  -6 822  61 733
* Income statement impacts are shown as if IAS 17 still applied, without the adoption of the new standard IFRS 16

According to IFRS 16 the timing of expenses change over the lease term. Due to the interest element more
expenses are recognised early in the lease term and less expenses are recognised later in the lease term,
compared to IAS 17. During the first years of application of IFRS 16 under the modified retrospective
transition approach, a net negative effect on profit or loss compared to the effects under IAS 17 will occur.
Later in the lease terms there will be a corresponding positive impact of applying IFRS 16. Over the lease
term the total expenses under IFRS 16 are equal to those of IAS 17.

The net impact on profit for the period for the Group was NOK 0.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2019 and
NOK -6.8 million for the full year of 2019.

20

Interim Report Q4 2019

IFRS 16 impacts on statement of cash flow

(Amounts in NOK 1 000)  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
  Q4 2019  Impact  Q4 2019
  IAS 17*  IFRS 16  IFRS 16

Net cash flows from operating activities  18 302  17 589  35 891
Net cash flows from investing activities   -23 911  -  -23 911
Net cash flows from financing activities  -9 338  -17 589  -26 927
Net change in cash and cash equivalents  -14 947  -  -14 947
* Effect on cash flow statements impacts are shown as if IAS 17 still applied, without the adoption of the new standard IFRS 16

IFRS 16 effects on statement of cash flow
YTD

(Amounts in NOK 1 000)  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
 Full year 2019  Impact  Full year 2019
 IAS 17*  IFRS 16  IFRS 16

Net cash flows from operating activities  79 654  65 859  145 513
Net cash flows from investing activities  -561 212  0  -561 212
Net cash flows from financing activities  447 764  -65 859  381 905
Net change in cash and cash equivalents  -33 794  -  -33 794

* Effect on cash flow statements impacts are shown as if IAS 17 still applied, without the adoption of the new standard IFRS 16

Under IFRS 16, operational lease payments within the scope of IFRS 16 are reclassified from operating
activities to principal repayments of borrowings and payment of interest included as financing costs paid,
both included in cash flows from financing activities.

There are no net impact on change in cash and cash equivalents.

21